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Piop. MADHU DANDAV.TB: JVe
Want -at leaat ~ Word. frOJ;ii . YQU. 'We do llOt want . to pick. up any qumel. .

MtL SPBAK.Bll: I baYe aot picked up any quarrel. I haYe just liftesed,e
~catise I feel with you.

(Interruptions)

~ ~: o1cn(, ro~nr
~~'f I ~if;f ~ ~
~ li't.. ~ ifTO ~ ...

(~)
SHRl H. N. BAHUGUNA: We want you to say a few wo.rds on behalf of the House.

~ ~: ~ ~ 3l11f ~I
th5t~~~mir( t

•"'(I riterruption s)

MR. S_PEAKER: Nothing is to recor~e<f without my permission.

Question No. 311. Dr. Subramaniam
Swamy.

**(111termptio11\)

ORAL ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS
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THE MINISTER OF ENERGY
(SHRI P. SHIV SHANK.AR): (a) te>
( f) A statement is laid on the Table. of

the House.

(a 1 Yes Sir. The local consumers and indu~tries have not been able to utili~e the· ga'.5 according to their schedules a.J1d in the quantitie9 indicatea in their schedules. It is because of this that, unavoidably, some surplus associated gas has ·had to be flared.

(b) During 1981-82, 769 million standard cubic metres of associated natural gas was flared. The notional value of this works out to about Rs. 7 .69 crores.
But if this ftaring was to be entirely avoided · in the circumstances, then the·
production of crude oil would have had to beo greatly reduced and this would·
have led to a very much larger Joss to the country.

( c) Even though there may be demand for natural gas in other parts of the country. transportation of the quantities involved (w4ich are relatively small) over large di'3tances is not commercially viable, specially ~or a limited nu~ber of
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Jean before the consuming "Units in Assltm to·"whom gas ·has~'iieen committed atteady. are ·in a J,osition · to uaitise · the reciuisite quantify of aas. ' .

(d) Np, Sir. The Gov~rn~ent '1.as formulated detailed sche~s. The optimum utilization of gas baa been gone into
~t d~r~nt ti•s .by ~ario~ ~-t~s
~!ld woi:king Jl'OUPs .and it Js as a r~t of these that schemes for the mam.1.(acwre of fertilizers. petrochemicals LPG, genera-. ' hon of power, supply to tea gardens etc.
W«e undertaba.

· (e) and (f) Yes, Sir. The various org~isatiOQS such as the A~~am state Electricity Boar.d, Hind~~t~~ Fe~ti-Uzers Corp0ration Ltd.·, etc. have been asked from time 10 time to . lift the quantities of gas that have been committed to them. However. delays in the execution and commissioning of these projects and in thew steady operation have resulted in short lifting.

DR. SUBRAMANIAM SWAMY: T
feel that the statement laid on the Table of the House is, as usual, complet~ly eva!;ive and it does not highlight the grave situati~),n created by the loss of national reve.nue due to the planning of this associated gas. Having gone to Assam recently. I must say that the people there arc unhappy about this state of affairs.

I would like to ask the Government whether it' is a fact that this flari'ng has become necessary t?ecause Namrup Fertiliser Third Unit which was to be ·com-IJlissioned, has still to be commissioned and the .delay in the Central Government's construction activity in setting up this Third Unit has made it necessary to flare up this gas. This is causing loss of crores of rupees to the nation every year. Assam is th~ sufferer because of this loss.

SHRJ P. SHIV SHAN KAR: I do not think that the reply that I have given is in any way evasive. ·I have given the f•f!ts and figures. It is no doubt true
~t .Rs. 7 .96 crores of associ•ted gas is
¥na &red 111 -~~re.

7ar~ p,f -a,y ,~',1 o~ry~_fql . is
corr~t ~~,it Jaas· n0;1 ·~ ~ -~
~amr~;s> ·ymt N9~ '·

In ·fact. we have ·been requestina ~
Assam ·State Electrlcity Boird and tie Hindustan ·Fat:Hi&er CorporatiOn afio, a USe it. We have also llCbemea wit1l reference to die downltream plants a:a4I they are .already tatin& tbeir ebape. It Is only a temporary affair but, nonethden an aCfair .mcb Undoubtedly Jivew a ·little bit of amiety.

(J 11terr.11pt.ion1)

So far ,'8 <>@n, \(Jµj~rat is ~Gp(:cr~,
there is no flaring up of. ps the~. T,bc previous question that was asked was with reference t<> ·Or.an.

OR. SUB.RAMANIAM SWA~Y: The
Hon. Minister has mentioned ·the A-.nt St;ite El~tricjty Board besides fertiliser unit. 1 would Jike to k.aotw whether it is correct-I learnt about it in Assam-that the Aswn St,a,te Electricity Board is prepared to USe more of this gas provided the price which the ·Central Government is charging from the State Government is lowered and I would also liu to know wh~lher the Central Government would consider Jowering of the price at which 'they are selling this gas to the A&sam State Electricity Board in view of the fact that the Central Government have· to flare this gas.

SHRI P. SHIV SHANKAR: Even today r learnt that the gas that is supplied to the Assam State Electricity Board ii;
at the rate of Rs. 99.92 per one thousand cuhic metres whkh is the lowest paid by various consumers. Gas is actually sold at a very high rate at other places. But we are supplying it to the Assam State Electricity Board at the lowest rate.

DR. SUBRAMANIAM SWAMY: You. have to give it free.

SHRI P. SHIV SHANKAR: They are not Jifting it. · We have gone to the ex-
~ent pf even allowiD8 them to have qie gas turbines also. If they lift it, we .are prepared to cosider it, instead of mere·ly
Baring it up.
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SHR.I H. N. BAHUGUNA: Will .th~

Hon. Minister be pleased to state how ·
much gas is allocated to Namrup-3, how much of the gas is allocable for generation of power and out of the total

· las used for the purposes of Namrup and power generation will there still be some surplus gas left and, if so, what would be the amount of surplus gas?

The Hon. Minister also mentione.d the rate. I would like to know whether the rate being charged from the. Assam State Electricity Board is equivalent to the coal consumption rate in terms of calorific value of energy supplied by a unit of coal and a unit of gas.

SHRI P. SHIV SHANKAR: So far as Namrup is concerned, Phasie-1 of the fertiliser plant in Namrup had a total requirement of 0.223 million cubic metres per day alld this is being supplied to them. Even to Phase No. 2, it is
~upp!ied in the same fashion; if my hon. friend is interested in the figure it would be 0.846 million cubic metres' per day.
So far as Phase No. 3 is concerned, it requires a firm. commitment of availabitity of saa to the extent of 1.17 million cubic ~trea per. day and it has already been made. Thia i1 the position so far as supply Of gaa. commitments and the gas that is already aupplied to Phase I and 'Phase 2 of Namrup are coacerned.

SHRI ff. N. BAHUGUNA:: What
.about Phase No. 3?

'SHRI P. SHIV SHANK.AR: I have said that-1.17 miJlio11 cubic metres per day.

The other part of the question that my hon. friend has aaked me is about coal and the price with reference to that.
I will be able to lay thi9 on the Table gf the House shortly because I do not have the information with reference to that.

SHRI H. N. BAHUGUNA: What
wm remain after the supp1y is made to the Electricity Board? How much more gas will still be surplus. and be flared up?
I wanted to know that.

SHRI P. SHIV SHANKAR: On the ttuestion of surplus. if the gas that we have,. already allocated is 1 ifted, then ' there would not be the question of ftar·
ing up at all. About the little bit that we have to flare upt we have already conceived of petro-chemical complex. which we have already started with ground work there.

SHRI H. N. BAHUGUNA: Still you will have ~.om·.: !luring up. You c~1nnot

stop it.

SHRI P. SHIV SHANKAR: I follow.
My hon. friend is aware-because he had headed this Ministry-that some gas will have .!l.eccssarily to be flared up for the purpose of taking out the crude; otherwise. you can.not go on; then the crude production will go down.

New Telephone Factories

*313. DR. KRUPASINDHU BHOI:
Will the Minister of COMMUNICA-TIONS b~ pleased to state:

(a) whether it is proposed to set up three new telephone factories;

(b) if so, the sites chosen for thhe purpose, the nature of equipment proposed to be produced and the schedule drawn for the purpose; and

( c) how far these will go in solving the demand for tetephones in the country and to ease the situation?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THH
MINISTRY OF COMMUNICATIONS
(SHRI VUAY N. PATIL): (a) to (o)
A statement is laid on tho Table of tho
House.

Stateiae•t
(a and (b) The approved plans for the expansion of manufacturing facilities for telephone exc~ange switching equipment consists of the following:

{i) Setting up of two new factories each with a capacity of S takh lines per annum for manufacture of Digital Electronic· {local)
Switching Equipment; and

